



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF  
NEW MEXICO,

Appellant,

v.

S-1-SC-39440

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION  
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,  
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO, NEW MEXICO  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, NEW  
ENERGY ECONOMY, NEW MEXICO AFFORDABLE  
RELIABLE ENERGY ALLIANCE, COALITION FOR CLEAN  
AND AFFORDABLE ENERGY, and PROSPERITY WORKS

Intervenors-Appellees.

*In The Matter of Public Service Company of New Mexico's  
Abandonment of San Juan Generating Station Units 1 and 4,  
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT*

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

---

Erin E. Lecocq  
Appellate Specialist  
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission  
PO Box 269  
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1269  
[Erin.lecocq@prc.nm.gov](mailto:Erin.lecocq@prc.nm.gov)  
505-795-1037

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>A. To the Extent That PNM is Attempting to Appeal the Terms of the Original Financing Order, This Appeal is Untimely. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>B. The Commission’s Actions Are Permitted Under the ETA and Necessary Due to PNM’s Actions. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
1. The ETA permits the PRC to enforce the financing order in accordance with the meaning of the statute.....	20
2. The PRC’s Order does not call into question the irrevocability of the financing order because the statute contemplates amendment and enforcement. ....	23
3. The ETA contemplates issuance of bonds upon abandonment which was addressed and issued in the Financing Order. ....	24
<b>C. The Commission’s Order Remedies a “Moral Hazard”; It Does Not Impose a New Standard.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>D. Piecemeal Ratemaking is Permitted. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>E. A Future Prudence Review is Within the Commission’s Authority to Order. ....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>34</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Attorney General v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1984-NMSC-081, ¶12, 101 N.M. 549, 553, 685 P.2d 957, 961 .....	6, 28, 30
<i>Att’y Gen. v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2011-NMSC-034, ¶ 9, 150 N.M. 174, 258 P.3d 453, 456 .....	16
<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043, ¶ 24, 309 P.3d 1047, 1053.....	24
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates &amp; the Env’t v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2022-NMSC-010, ¶ 6, 503 P.3d 1138, 1146 .....	7, 8, 24, 33
<i>Dona Ana Mut. Domestic Water Consumers Ass’n v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> (“Dona Ana”), 2006-NMSC-032, ¶ 9, 140 N.M. 6, 9, 139 P.3d 166, 169.....	16, 17
<i>Herman v. Miners’ Hosp.</i> , 1991-NMSC-021, ¶ 6, 111 N.M. 550, 552, 807 P.2d 734, 736 .....	16
<i>Hobbs Gas Co. v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1993-NMSC-032, ¶ 8, 115 N.M. 678, 681, 858 P.2d 54, 57 .....	31
<i>In re Petition of PNM Gas Servs.</i> , 2000-NMSC-012, ¶8, 129 N.M. 1, 9, 1 P.3d 383, 391 .....	7, 16
<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.</i> , 101 P.U.R. 4th 126 (1989).....	33
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2 .....	7, 26
<i>Provisional Gov’t of Santa Teresa v. Dona Ana Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners</i> , 2018-NMCA-070, ¶ 27, 429 P.3d 981, 990 .....	26
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2019-NMSC-012, ¶ 10, 444 P.3d 460, 467.....	passim

<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2023 WL 4360572, at *6 (N.M. July 6, 2023) .....	28
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1999-NMSC- 040, ¶ 14, 128 N.M. 309, 312, 992 P.2d 860, 863 .....	17
<i>Rinker v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 1973-NMSC-021, ¶ 5, 84 N.M. 626, 627, 506 P.2d 783, 784 .....	16
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. New Mexico Mining Comm'n</i> , 2003- NMSC-005, ¶ 16, 133 N.M. 97, 104, 61 P.3d 806, 61.....	16
<i>United Water New Mexico, Inc. v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1996- NMSC-007, ¶ 12, 121 N.M. 272, 276, 910 P.2d 906, 910 .....	20

**Statutes**

NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1 (2008) .....	6, 29
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-3(G) (2009) .....	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-4 (2003) .....	30
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-7 (B) (2011) .....	12, 22
NMSA 1978, §62-18-2 (2019) .....	7
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4 (2019) .....	21, 27
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(M) (2019).....	23
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-7 (B)(2) (2019) .....	23
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-8(B) (2019).....	18
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-11 (2019) .....	20, 22, 29
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16 (2019).....	8, 15, 25

**Other Authorities**

Fiscal Impact Report CS/489/aSCORC/aSFI#1, March 5, 2019 .....	25
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.M. Const., art XI, §2..... 6
